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INTERPRETATION OF BANKING ACT OF 1935 

(Copies to be sent to a l l Federal reserve banks) 

September 25, 1934. 

Mr. 

Dear Mr. : 

Reference i s made to your l e t t e r of September 6, 1934, 

inclos ing a copy of a l e t t e r dated August 31, 1934, addressed to 

Mr. , Ass is tant Federal Reserve Agent a t the Federal Re-

serve Bank of , in which you ask f o r the opinion of the 

Board with regard to the question whether Mr. , who 

holds the pos i t ion of Manager of the Branch Off ice a t , 

, of , should be regarded as a "manager" of 

t ha t company wi th in the meaning of sec t ion 32 of the Banking Act 

of 1933. 

Your l e t t e r , and the l e t t e r from point out 

tha t Mr. au thor i ty i s l imi ted and tha t the home o f f i c e 

p re sc r ibes d e f i n i t e r u l e s which he crust fol low in a l l t r a n s a c t i o n s . 

The l e t t e r from ampl i f i e s t h i s s ta tement , and adds 

tha t he has no au thor i ty over the charac ter of the business t r a n s -

ac ted . In the circumstances, you suggest t ha t sec t ion 32 i s not 

appl icable to Mr. since the word "manager" should be 

in t e rp re t ed to include persons who not only carry on some p a r t of 

the management of the organizat ion but who are a l s o vested with 

a share of the f i n a l con t ro l or a u t h o r i t y in the organiza t ion , or 

a s s i s t in formulat ing i t s p o l i c i e s . 
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The Board has given ca r e fu l cons idera t ion to the view which 

you express in t h i s mat ter bu t , as the word "manager" i s f r equen t ly 

used to descr ibe a person in charge of a l oca l branch o f f i c e of an 

organizat ion an# in view of the wide use of the term as appl ied to 

managers of braSch o f f i c e s of s e c u r i t i e s dea l e r s a t the time when the 

Banking Act of 1933 was under considerat ion by Congress, the Board i s 

of the opinion tha t the words " o f f i c e r , d i r e c t o r , or manager" in sec-

t ion 32 are properly to be regarded as including a manager of such a 

branch o f f i c e . This view i s indicated in the d e f i n i t i o n of the word 

"manager" in the Board's Regulation R and has been followed in connec-

t ion with severa l app l i ca t ions under sec t ion 32 which have been acted 

upon by the Board, 

Very t r u l y yours, 

(Signed) L. P. Bcthea 

L. P. Bcthea, 
Assis tant Secre tary . 
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